

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
No. SJC-13580

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Plaintiff / Counterclaim Defendant - Appellant,
v.
TOWN OF MILTON,
Defendant / Counterclaim Plaintiff / Third Party
Plaintiff - Appellee,
and,
JOE ATCHUE,
Defendant - Appellee
v.
THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HOUSING AND LIVABLE
COMMUNITIES,
Third Party Defendant - Appellant

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE SUPREME
JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

THE REAL ESTATE BAR ASSOCIATION FOR
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT -
APPELLANT

Kathleen M. Heyer (B.B.O. #685380)
Pierce Atwood LLP
100 Summer Street, 22nd Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
Tel No.: (617) 488-8147
kheyer@pierceatwood.com

Jesse D. Schomer (B.B.O. #568276)
Dain, Torpy, Le Ray, Wiest & Garner, PC
175 Federal Street, Suite 1500, Boston, MA 02110
Tel. No.: (617) 542-4800
jschomer@daintorpy.com

Robert K. Hopkins (B.B.O. #685714)
Phillips & Angley
One Washington Mall, Suite 7A, Boston, MA 02108
Tel. No.: (617) 367-8787
rhopkins@phillips-angley.com

September 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... 3

Declaration regarding preparation of Amicus Brief.... 4

Table of Authorities..... 6

Statement of Interests of Amicus Curiae..... 11

Summary of Argument..... 15

Argument..... 18

 I. Interplay of Local Home Rule and State-Law
 Preemption..... 18

 II. Express Preemption and a Mandate 23

 a. "Shall" means "shall"; compliance is
 mandatory, not a matter of foregoing funds..... 25

 b. A mandate must be enforceable to be effective
 30

 III. EOHLIC's Authority to Promulgate the MCA
 Guidelines..... 39

Conclusion..... 49

Certificate of Compliance with Mass. R. App. P. 16(k)
..... 52

Certificate of Service..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amherst v. Attorney Gen., 398 Mass. 793 (1986)35

Arthurs v. Bd. of Registration in Med., 383 Mass. 299
(1981)39

Bank of Am., N.A. v. Rosa, 466 Mass. 613 (2013)33

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Comm'r of Ins., 427 Mass.
136 (1998)30

Bd. of Appeals of Hanover v. Housing Appeals Comm't.
in Dept. of Community Affairs, 363 Mass. 339
(1973).....18, 19, 22

Bloom v. Worcester, 363 Mass. 136 (1973)..... 22

Boston Ret. Bd. v. Contributory Ret. App. Bd., 441
Mass. 78 (2004)39

Bronstein v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am., 390 Mass. 701
(1984)27

Carey v. Comm'r of Correction, 479 Mass. 367 (2018)
.....44, n. 11

Comm'r. of Code Insp. of Worcester, v. Worcester
Dynamy, Inc., 11 Mass. App. Ct. 97 (1980).....21

Commerce Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Ins., 447 Mass.
478 (2006)47

Commonwealth v. Brooks, 366 Mass. 423 (1974)26

Commonwealth v. Cook, 426 Mass. 174 (1997)27

Commonwealth v. Hanson H., 464 Mass. 807 (2013)27

Commonwealth v. Raposo, 453 Mass. 739 (2009)27

Commonwealth v. School Comm. of Springfield, 382 Mass.
665 (1981)26

Commonwealth v. Young, 453 Mass. 707 (2009)26, 28

Concord v. Attorney Gen., 336 Mass. 17 (1957) ..36, n.6

<u>Connors v. Boston</u> , 430 Mass. 31 (1999)	32
<u>DeCosmo v. Blue Tarp Redev., LLC</u> , 487 Mass. 690 (2021)	41, 43, 44 n. 11
<u>Feeney v. Commonwealth</u> , 373 Mass. 359 (1977) ...	36, n.6
<u>Flemings v. Contributory Ret. App. Bd.</u> , 431 Mass. 374 (2000)	47
<u>Fordyce v. Hanover</u> , 457 Mass. 248 (2010)	27
<u>Gardner-Athol Area Mental Health Assoc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gardner</u> , 401 Mass. 12 (1987).....	21
<u>Gay & Lesbian Advocs. & Defs. v. Att'y Gen.</u> , 436 Mass. 132 (2002)	47
<u>Genworth Life Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Ins.</u> , 95 Mass. App. Ct. 392 (2019)	39, 47, 48
<u>Hashimi v. Kalil</u> , 388 Mass. 607 (1983)	27
<u>Henry v. Bd. of Appeals of Dunstable</u> , 418 Mass. 841 (1994).....	21
<u>Illinois, Dep't of Public Aid v. Schweiker</u> , 707 F.2d 273 (7th Cir. 1983) (Posner, J.)	33
<u>Lowell Gas Co. v. Attorney Gen.</u> , 377 Mass. 37 (1979)	36
<u>Lyons v. Sec'y of Commonwealth</u> , 490 Mass. 560 (2022)	33
<u>Marengi v. 6 Forest Rd. LLC</u> , 491 Mass. 19 (2022).....	28 n.5, 40
<u>Martin v. Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</u> , 434 Mass. 141 (2001).....	21, 24, 25
<u>Mass. Gen. Hosp. v. Rate Setting Comm'n</u> , 371 Mass. 705 (1977)	39, 43, 44
<u>McLean Hospital Corp. v. Lincoln</u> , 483 Mass. 215 (2019)	20

<u>N. Ill. Chapter of Assoc. Builders & Contrs., Inc. v. Lavin</u> , 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005) (Easterbrook, J.)	31
<u>Newbury Junior College v. Brookline</u> , 19 Mass. App. Ct. 197 (1985).....	21
<u>Prime v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Norwell</u> , 42 Mass. App. Ct. 796 (1997).....	21
<u>Protective Life Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 425 Mass. 615 (1997)	41
<u>Regis College v. Weston</u> , 462 Mass. 280 (2012)	20
<u>Resendes v. Boston Edison Co.</u> , 38 Mass. App. Ct. 344 (1995)	41
<u>Roma III, Ltd. v. Bd. of Appeals of Rockport</u> , 478 Mass. 580 (2018).....	18
<u>Rosenfeld v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Mendon</u> , 78 Mass. App. Ct. 677 (2011).....	21
<u>Sierra Tel. Co. v. Reynolds</u> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2023) (McAuliffe, J.)	31
<u>St. George Greek Orthodox Cathedral of Western Massachusetts, Inc. v. Fire Dept. of Springfield</u> , 462 Mass. 120 (2012).....	24
<u>Sturges v. Chilmark</u> , 380 Mass. 246 (1980).....	19
<u>Sullivan v. Brookline</u> , 435 Mass. 353 (2001)	27
<u>Town of Middleborough v. Housing Appeals Comm.</u> , 449 Mass. 514 (2007)	48
<u>Trustees of Boston College v. Bd. of Alderman of Newton</u> , 58 Mass. App. Ct. 794 (2003)	21
<u>Trustees of Tufts College v. City of Medford</u> , 415 Mass. 753 (1993).....	21, 24, 29
<u>Watros v. Greater Lynn Mental Health & Retardation Ass'n</u> , 421 Mass. 106 (1995).....	19

Whitinsville Retirement Soc. v. Northbridge, 394 Mass. 757 (1985).....21

Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Milton v. HD/MW Randolph Ave., LLC, 490 Mass. 257 (2022) ...22, n.2, 40, 44

Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Wellesley v. Ardmore Apartments Ltd. P'ship, 436 Mass. 811 (2002) ..29, n.5

Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Amesbury v. Hous. Appeals Comm., 457 Mass. 748, 759, n. 17 (2010)39

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

G.L. c. 12, § 10.....16, 36

G.L. c. 30A.....passim

G.L. c. 30A, § 3.....42

G.L. c. 40Apassim

G.L. c. 40A, § 3.....19

G.L. c. 40A, § 3A.....23, n.3 24, 30, 40, 46

G.L. c. 40A, § 1716

G.L. c. 40Bpassim

G.L. c. 240, § 14A.....16, 34, 38 n.7

MASS. CONST. art. 89.....18

St. 1969, c. 774.....28 n.5

Other Authorities

Bobrowski, Handbook of Massachusetts Land Use and Planning Law, § 2.03 (3d ed. 2011).....18

Dain, Amy, The State of Zoning for Multi-Family Housing in Greater Boston, at 101 (Mass. Smart Growth Alliance Jun. 2019)28

Lowell Sun, "Billerica Select Board Wants to Wait for Milton Case Outcome Before Deciding on MBTA Communities" (June 8, 2024)50

Lynnfield Villager, "MBTA Zoning Locations Narrowed"
(Aug. 14, 2024)50
